Iowa law.
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or verbal communication by the owner, a fence or other enclosure designed to exclude intruders 
or contain animals, or a sign posted which is reasonably likely to come to the attention of an 
intruder and which indicates that entry is forbidden. 

3. A person suffering damages resulting from an action which is in violation of subsection 
2 may bring an action in the district court against the person causing the damage to recover 
all of the following: 

a. An amount equaling three times all actual and consequential damages. 
b. Court costs and reasonable attorney fees. 
4. A person violating this section is guilty of the following penalties: 
a. A person who violates subsection 2, paragraph "a", is guilty of a class "C" felony if the 

injury to an animal or damage to property exceeds fifty thousand dollars, a class "D" felony 
if the injury to an animal or damage to property exceeds five hundred dollars but does not 
exceed fifty thousand dollars, an aggravated misdemeanor if the injury to an animal or damage 
to property exceeds one hundred dollars but does not exceed five hundred dollars, a serious 
misdemeanor if the injury to an animal or damage to property exceeds fifty dollars but does 
not exceed one hundred dollars, or a simple misdemeanor if the injury to an animal or damage 
to property does not exceed fifty dollars. 

b. A person who violates subsection 2, paragraph "b", is guilty of a class "D" felony. 
c. A person who violates subsection 2, paragraph "c", is guilty of an aggravated misdemeanor. 
5. This section does not prohibit any conduct of a person holding a legal interest in an animal 

or property which is superior to the interest held by a person suffering from damages result­
ing from the conduct. The section does not apply to activities of a governmental agency. 

Approved May 31, 1991 

CHAPTER 228 
PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSIST ANTS 

S.F. 48 

AN ACT relating to professional titles and abbreviations of physical therapists and physical 
therapist assistants, and licensure, examination fees, and conditions of practice of physi­
cal therapist assistants. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 147.74, unnumbered paragraph 8, Code 1991, is amended by striking the 
paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 

A physical therapist registered or licensed under chapter 148A may use the words "physi­
cal therapist" after the person's name or signify the same by the use of the letters "PT" after 
the person's name. 

A physical therapist assistant licensed under chapter 148A may use the words "physical 
therapist assistant" after the person's name or signify the same by use of the letters "PTA" 
after the person's name. 

Sec. 2. Section 147.80, Code 1991, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 8A. License to practice as a physical therapist assistant issued on 

the basis of an examination given by the board of physical and occupational therapy examiners, 
license to practice as a physical therapist assistant issued under a reciprocal agreement, renewal 
of a license to practice as a physical therapist assistant. 
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Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 148A.6 PHYSICAL THERAPIST ASSISTANT. 
1. A person shall not use the title "physical therapist assistant" or the letters "PTA", or 

represent to the public that the person is a physical therapist assistant, unless the person has 
obtained from the department a license pursuant to this section. 

2. A licensed physical therapist assistant is required to function under the direction and 
supervision of a licensed physical therapist to perform physical therapy procedures delegated 
and supervised by the licensed physical therapist in a manner consistent with the rules adopted 
by the board of physical and occupational therapy examiners. Selected and delegated tasks 
of physical therapist assistants may include, but are not limited to, therapeutic procedures 
and related tasks, routine operational functions, documentation of treatment progress, and 
the use of selected physical agents. The ability of the licensed physical therapist assistant to 
perform the selected and delegated tasks shall be assessed on an ongoing basis by the super· 
vising physical therapist. The licensed physical therapist assistant shall not interpret refer· 
rals, perform initial evaluation or reevaluations, initiate physical therapy treatment programs, 
change specified treatment programs, or discharge a patient from physical therapy services. 

3. Each applicant for a license to practice as a physical therapist assistant shall: 
a. Successfully complete a course of study for the physical therapist assistant accredited 

by the commission on accreditation in education of the American physical therapy association, 
or another appropriate accrediting body, and meet other requirements established by the rules 
of the board of physical and occupational therapy examiners. 

b. Have passed an examination administered by the board of physical and occupational ther­
apy examiners. 

c. Have the right to petition for waiver of education requirements under conditions defined 
by the board of physical and occupational therapy examiners. 

4. This section does not prevent a person not licensed as a physical therapist assistant from 
performing services ordinarily performed by a physical therapy aide, assistant, or technician, 
provided that the person does not represent to the public that the person is a licensed physi­
cal therapist assistant, or use the title "physical therapist assistant" or the letters "PTA", 
and provided that the person performs services consistent with the supervision requirements 
of the board of physical and occupational therapy examiners for persons not licensed as physi­
cal therapist assistants. 

Approved June 4, 1991 

CHAPTER 229 
MARITAL AND FAMILY THERAPISTS AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELORS 

S.F. 193 

AN ACT relating to the licensing of marital and family therapists and mental health coun­
selors, by establishing the board of behavioral science examiners, prohibiting the use of 
the title marital and family therapist or mental health counselor without a license, provid­
ing exemptions, redefining "mental health professional" for purposes of confidential com­
munications, making penalties applicable, and providing other properly related matters. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 147.1, subsections 2 and 3, Code 1991, are amended to read as follows: 
2. "Licensed" or "certified" when applied to a physician and surgeon, podiatrist, osteopath, 

osteopathic physician and surgeon, physician assistant, psychologist or associate psychologist, 
chiropractor, nurse, dentist, dental hygienist, optometrist, speech pathologist, audiologist, 


